Release Notes for Wireless LAN Controller Field
Upgrade Software for Release 1.7.0.0-FUS
First Published: May 2, 2012
OL-26695-01
Contents
These release notes contain the following topics:
• Introduction, page 1
• Installing Field Upgrade Software, page 4

Installing Field Upgrade Software
Step 1 Enter the following commands on the controller CLI:
a. transfer download datatype code
b. transfer download serverip serverip
c. transfer download mode {tftp | ftp}
d. transfer download username user
e. transfer download password password
f. transfer download filename filename.aes
g. transfer download path /
h. transfer download start
Step 2 Enter the following command to reboot the controller:
reset system
The system has unsaved changes.
Would you like to save them now? (y/N) y
Configuration Saved!
System will now restart!Restarting system.
WLCNG Boot Loader Version 1.0.16 (Built on Feb 28 2011 at 13:14:54 by cisco)
Board Revision 1.2 (SN: FCW1341L01F, Type: AIR-CT5508-K9) (G)
Verifying boot loader integrity... OK.
OCTEON CN5645-NSP pass 2.1, Core clock: 600 MHz, DDR clock: 330 MHz (660 Mhz data rate)
FPGA Revision 1.7
Env FW Revision 1.8
USB Console Revision 2.2
CPU Cores:  10
DRAM:  1024 MB
Flash: 32 MB
Clearing DRAM........ done
Network: octeth0', octeth1
  ' - Active interface
4
Release Notes for Wireless LAN Controller Field Upgrade Software for Release 1.7.0.0-FUS
OL-26695-01
  Installing Field Upgrade Software
  E - Environment MAC address override
CF Bus 0 (IDE): OK
IDE device 0:
 - Model: STI Flash 8.0.0 Firm: 01/17/07 Ser#: STI1MN0509231104251
 - Type: Hard Disk
 - Capacity: 977.4 MB = 0.9 GB (2001888 x 512)
Press <ESC> now to access the Boot Menu...
Loading primary image (7.2.104.17)
  0%
  0%
  1%
  2%
  3%
  4%
  5%
   .
   .
 99%
 100%
6182569 bytes read
Launching...
init started: BusyBox v1.6.0 (2010-05-13 17:50:10 EDT) multi-call binary